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Specification

Rated voltage and rated frequency 220 - 240V~         50/60Hz

Length of wire

Posterior cleaning

Feminine cleaning

Swing cleaning

Drying temperature

Safety device

Temperature range

Soft-close control for seat
cover

Safety device

Room temperature~42℃（3 grade settings）

Damper device

Temperature sensor & Temperature control switch & Temperature fuse

Antibacterial seat cover

Self-cleaning nozzle

Rated power Maximum power1070W

4℃~35℃
Temperature of
supplied-water

Ambient
temperature

Waterproofing
grade1600W

3℃~40℃

IPX4

�  1： The rated power：water pressure is 0.18MPa + 0.02MPa under the ambient temperature of 23℃±2℃，
        And under the condition of 15℃±0.5℃ water-inflow temperature，heighten the water quantity，
        the seat temperature and the water temperature in turn， to stat the posterior cleaning in a average power.
�  2： Maximum power： water pressure is 0.18MPa+0.02MPa under the ambient temperature of 23℃±2℃，
        And under the condition of 5℃±1℃ water-inflow theperature，heighten the water quantity，
        the seat temperature and the water temperature in turn， to start the feminine cleaning in a average power.
�  3： EN���� certified. Protected against water pollution caused by back-flow 

Pressure of
supplied-water 0.07MPa（Dynamic）~0.75MPa（Static）

Treated article containing biocidal product with active substance: 
Inorganic silver  CAS number: 7761-88-8

Self-cleaning

About 32℃~52℃（Top Gear）

Temperature control switch & Temperature fuse

Massage cleaning

Adjustment of the water
spray and nozzle

Water temperature
range

Safety device Limiting the circuit by the software of over-temperature fast
Temperature control switch & Temperature fuse

Interval cleaning, Powerful cleaning

3 grades

About 35℃~42℃（Top Gear）

Swing cleaning back and forth

Water
yield

Washing
equipment

Seat cover

Drying
device

Self-cleaning

About 0.4~0.7L/min(hydraulic pressure of 0.2Mpa)

About 1.5m

SPECIFICATIONS  |  EN
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Airgap drain
LED light

Technical sticker

Fixation frame

Remote controle Expension screws 
for remote controle holder

��CM Inlet hose Tee-junction

��CM Inlet hose

Mounting plate

Remote controle
wall fixture

Water filter

Adhesive tape

Instruction manual

Inlet water
connector

Water nozzle

Airdryer

Slide bidet button

Power
indicator

Rear cleaning
Bidet cleaning

Power plug

F3/8 M3/8

M3/8

Top fixation kit

Bottom fixation kit

Installation template

Instruction manual

Model: 
Bemis Pure Clean® 
2000                 S/n:  

Bemis Manufactering Company
Made in China

Rated voltage                                         ~ 220 V
Rated frequency                                       50 Hz
Rated power                                            900 W
Waterproof level                                        IPX4
An�-electrical shock type                               I
Cer�fied                                                EN 1717

EN  |  SPECIFICATIONS
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS  |  EN

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION AND USE
Strictly follow the user manual during assembly. 

Please keep the user manual after assembly. 

Indicates potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result
in minor or moderate injury or in damage to the product or other property.

Indicates potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.WARNING

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.DANGER

CAUTION

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electrocution

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons

PLEASE OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTION BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

Do not open the product to repair or remodel.
Only qualified service personnel should service this product.
Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
Do not modify the product yourself or with another person.Do not dismantle

Connect this product to cold water supply pipe carrying potable water.
Do not connect to an industrial water supply line that 
does not carry water of drinking quality.
This will negatively effect hygiene and performance.Prohibited

About Low Temperature Burns:
A burn occurs when the skin has been exposed to high temperatures. 
However, a low temperature burn may occur when the skin has been in contact with an
object at relatively low temperature  (about 40ºC). Close supervision is necessary when  
this product is used by children or adults with sensitive skin.Prohibited

Do not use benzene, any acid chemical based detergent, 
putty powder or non neutral detergent / cleanser to clean the plastic 
parts like toilet seat cover, inner ring or other plastic components.
Only neutral detergent permitted.
Do not use a nylon brush or other harsh tools to clean the plastic parts 
like toilet seat cover, inner ring or other plastic components.
Only a soft cloth or sponge is permitted.

Prohibited

Do not plug in the power cable before connecting the water supply hose.
It is prohibited to continue using the product if the product has 
a breakdown:
Product is very hot to touch
Product has smoke coming from the back side or the cable part.
Product has an abnormal sound or burning smell.
Product is broken, leaking or damaged
Toilet pan is blocked by water or another foreign object etc. 

Prohibited

Persons (including children) with physical, perceptual, intellectual disabilities or lack of 
experience and common sense need to use the product under the guidance or 
supervision of someone else, or they may cause electric shock, injury or fire to 
themselves or others.Observe at all times

The following terms are used in this manual to indicate hazards of varying degrees of severity.
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This product must be grounded.
An approved & adequately installed EU electricity plug must be used.

Grounding

Do not splash water on this product. 
Please provide adequate ventilation to avoid high levels of humidity
which can damage the electronic components.
It is necessary to provide adequate ventilation with a fan, 
open door or open window when bathing.Do not spray water

Do not touch the power cable with wet hands. 
Do not reach for a product that has fallen into water. 
Unplug immediately!

Wet hands prohibited

This product must be connected to a standard EU voltage power source.
Do not connect the power cable if the cable is damaged or broken.
Do not plug the power cable into a loose electric outlet.

Observe at all times

Please disconnect the power cable when you clean this product or
detach it from toilet bowl. 
Do not supply electrical power to the unit until the plumbing work
has been completed.Observe at all times

Keep the electrical cable away from heated surfaces to prevent a fire hazard. 
Also, keep any flammable materials away from this product at all times.

Use of fire prohibited

Never operate this product if it is not
working properly, if it has been
dropped or damaged, or dropped into
water. Return the product to a service
center for examination and repair.Prohibited

Do not obstruct or put
anything into the dry air
outlet. Do not apply
excessive force to the
shower nozzle.Prohibited

Do not strain or push the connected hose and tube connecter; 
it may cause water leakage. 
Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose. 
Use proper plumbing supplies if any modification is to be made.Prohibited

Drain the water from unit and unplug the power if this product is 
not going to be used for an extended period of time.

Observe at all times

Do not stand or sit on
the seat cover lid. 
It is not designed to
support a user’s
body weight.Prohibited

Allow the seat 
and lid to close
automatically.
Do not force the
lid closed.Prohibited

Must install the electric bidet seat with a water proof electrical socket (minimum IPX4). 
The location of electric plug socket must be 0.5m above the floor and 1.5m away from 
shower or bathtub, otherwise it might cause electricity leakage.

Observe at all times

Indicates potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result
in minor or moderate injury or in damage to the product or other property.

Indicates potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.WARNING

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.DANGER

CAUTION

DANGER - To reduce the risk of electrocution

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons

PLEASE OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTION BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

Do not open the product to repair or remodel.
Only qualified service personnel should service this product.
Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
Do not modify the product yourself or with another person.Do not dismantle

Connect this product to cold water supply pipe carrying potable water.
Do not connect to an industrial water supply line that 
does not carry water of drinking quality.
This will negatively effect hygiene and performance.Prohibited

About Low Temperature Burns:
A burn occurs when the skin has been exposed to high temperatures. 
However, a low temperature burn may occur when the skin has been in contact with an
object at relatively low temperature  (about 40ºC). Close supervision is necessary when  
this product is used by children or adults with sensitive skin.Prohibited

Do not use benzene, any acid chemical based detergent, 
putty powder or non neutral detergent / cleanser to clean the plastic 
parts like toilet seat cover, inner ring or other plastic components.
Only neutral detergent permitted.
Do not use a nylon brush or other harsh tools to clean the plastic parts 
like toilet seat cover, inner ring or other plastic components.
Only a soft cloth or sponge is permitted.

Prohibited

Do not plug in the power cable before connecting the water supply hose.
It is prohibited to continue using the product if the product has 
a breakdown:
Product is very hot to touch
Product has smoke coming from the back side or the cable part.
Product has an abnormal sound or burning smell.
Product is broken, leaking or damaged
Toilet pan is blocked by water or another foreign object etc. 

Prohibited

Persons (including children) with physical, perceptual, intellectual disabilities or lack of 
experience and common sense need to use the product under the guidance or 
supervision of someone else, or they may cause electric shock, injury or fire to 
themselves or others.Observe at all times

EN   |   SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS  |  EN

Waterproof socket
(minimum IPX4)

ground electrode

M
in

 5
00

 m
m

∙ If the power cord length is not long   
  enough, please choose the 
 professional extension line which is 
 made by manufacturers!
∙ Only for reference. 

This product must be grounded.
An approved & adequately installed EU electricity plug must be used.

Grounding

Do not splash water on this product. 
Please provide adequate ventilation to avoid high levels of humidity
which can damage the electronic components.
It is necessary to provide adequate ventilation with a fan, 
open door or open window when bathing.Do not spray water

Do not touch the power cable with wet hands. 
Do not reach for a product that has fallen into water. 
Unplug immediately!

Wet hands prohibited

This product must be connected to a standard EU voltage power source.
Do not connect the power cable if the cable is damaged or broken.
Do not plug the power cable into a loose electric outlet.

Observe at all times

Please disconnect the power cable when you clean this product or
detach it from toilet bowl. 
Do not supply electrical power to the unit until the plumbing work
has been completed.Observe at all times

Keep the electrical cable away from heated surfaces to prevent a fire hazard. 
Also, keep any flammable materials away from this product at all times.

Use of fire prohibited

Never operate this product if it is not
working properly, if it has been
dropped or damaged, or dropped into
water. Return the product to a service
center for examination and repair.Prohibited

Do not obstruct or put
anything into the dry air
outlet. Do not apply
excessive force to the
shower nozzle.Prohibited

Do not strain or push the connected hose and tube connecter; 
it may cause water leakage. 
Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose. 
Use proper plumbing supplies if any modification is to be made.Prohibited

Drain the water from unit and unplug the power if this product is 
not going to be used for an extended period of time.

Observe at all times

Do not stand or sit on
the seat cover lid. 
It is not designed to
support a user’s
body weight.Prohibited

Allow the seat 
and lid to close
automatically.
Do not force the
lid closed.Prohibited

Must install the electric bidet seat with a water proof electrical socket (minimum IPX4). 
The location of electric plug socket must be 0.5m above the floor and 1.5m away from 
shower or bathtub, otherwise it might cause electricity leakage.

Observe at all times
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Stop
Press the button to turn all functions off. Night 
light could be off or on by holding the“stop”
button more than 2 seconds.

Rear cleaning
Press the button to start rear cleaning function. 
Auto off after 2 mins use or stop by pressing 
stop or another function. Function will stop 
when user leaves.

Bidet cleaning
Press the button bidet function on after sounded 
auto off after 2 mins or off by pressing the stop 
button. Function will stop when user leaves.

Dry (warm air drying)
Press the dry button to begin the warm air drying 
function. Auto off after 2 mins or by pressing the 
stop button. Function will stop if user leaves.

TEMP °C

Massage
The massage cleaning mode can only be turned on after the rear / bidet cleaning 
mode has been turned on first. You can switch from rear  /bidet mode to massage 
mode by pressing the massage button. the massage mode works by varying water 
pressure along to mimic interval massage movements.

Swing
The swing function can only be turned on after the rear  /bidet cleaning mode has 
been turned on first. After pressing the bidet /rear cleaning mode - press the swing 
button to start the back and forth cleansing. Cleaning mode stops by pressing the 
stop button.

Temp ºC (water temperature levels) 
Under rear and bidet cleaning mode - the 
pre-set water temprature level is 3 (the 
hottest). To decrease the water temper-
ature, press the - button below TEMP. 
There are 3 water temperature levels - hot 
(top) / medium / luke warm (bottom). The 
corresponding light will indicate which 
level has been chosen.
Dry (warm air drying levels)
The Dry (warm air drying) function has 3 
levels of wind speed; high, medium and 
low. The initial pre-set level is 3 - high. The 
drying speed can be adjusted by pressing 
the - sign to reduce the speed and + sign 
to increase the speed.

Position 
(adjust spray position)
Under rear and bidet cleaning 
mode - the pre-set spray 
position is 3 (nozzle further 
out). To adjust the position of 
the spray nozzle - press the 
arrows top or down. There 
are 3 levels (further out / 
middle and further back), the 
corresponding light indicates 
the level chosen.

EN  |  REMOTE CONTROL
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REMOTE CONTROL & SIDE BUTTON FUNCTIONS  |  EN

Flow (adjust water flow)
The water flow can be adjusted under the rear / bidet clean-
ing mode. The pre-set flow is high water flow pressure. To 
decrease the water flow intensity - press the - button to the 
side of the flow button. There are 3 water flow pressure set-
tings - high pressure / medium pressure and low pressure. The 
corresponding light indicates the chosen option.

Seat (adjust temperature)
The heated seat function starts when you sit down and press 
any cleaning mode. The pre-set temperature level is high. To 
decrease the seat temperature level - press the - button to the 
side of the seat icon. There are 3 temperature levels - high / 
medium  / low. The corresponding light indicates your chosen 
option.

Important note
For children and adults with sensitive skin - Please adjust the 
seat temperature to medium or low temperature. To prevent 
user scalding - the system will automatically decrease the seat 
temperature after being seated for longer than 15 mins.

Side button functions:
Cleaning modes
Press the rear / bidet cleaning function buttons to start. To 
stop function - press button again.
Press the drying button to start. To stop function - press the 
button again.

Automatic cleaning mode (preset program)
Slide & hold the rear / bidet cleaning function button for more 
than 2 seconds to begin a preset cleaning mode. This preset 
regime has the following steps; Back and forth rear /bidet 
cleaning mode - 30 seconds. Back and forth powerful massage 
- 60 seconds. The preset cleaning mode stops when the last 
step is finished after 3 minutes 30 seconds.

Night light
The night light is preset and will automatically turn on when 
the bathroom has no light. To turn off this function - slide and 
hold the rear cleaning function for more than 5 seconds to 
turn off the preset night light. To turn the night light back on - 
repeat the above.

Under rear/front cleaning mode push the side button forward 
to adjust the position of the nozzle or water volume. Hold the 
drying button more than 2 seconds to switch between nozzle 
position or water volume adjustments. When you hear the 
sound you have successfully switched modes. 
Under the drying mode push the side button forward to set 
the temperature lower or higher.

Slide button back and forward

Rear cleaning function
Bidet cleaning function

Drying function
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1. Pull out the power supply cord(A). Make 
sure to close the water connecti on. Detach 
the water inlet hose (B) and drain the water.

2. Press the water outf low butt on on the 
back of the seat to drain any excess water 
out of the toilet seat. 

3. Press the take off  butt on to unlock the 
hinges, slide the seat backwards to take the 
toilet cover of the ceramic.  

4. Use warm soapy water (e.g. washing-up 
liquid) and a soft  cloth to clean the surface 
& hinges. Do NOT use harsh abrasives or 
cleaners containing bleach or alcohol to 
clean your toilet seat (e.g. general bathroom 
cleaners and wipes), as this can damage the 
surface of the seat and the hinge and is not 
covered by warranty.  

EN  |  REMOVAL & CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

A

B
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1. Pull out the power supply cord and make 
sure to close the water infl ow connecti on. 

2. Detach the water inlet hose from the 
seat and take out the water infl ow fi lter. 

3. Gently clean the fi lter screen. 4. Place the fi lter back into the seat. Re-con-
nect the water hose and open the water 
valve. Press the reset butt on aft er 
connecti ng the power supply cord.   

1. Press the Rear-cleaning & 
Bidet Butt on for 2 seconds to 
make the nozzle extend out 
of the seat then remove the 
nozzle.

2. Gently clean the nozzle 
with a toothbrush, soft  
sponge or smooth cloth with 
soap or mild detergent.

3. Place back the nozzle 
and press either the Stop 
butt on or the Rear cleaning 
and Bidet butt on again for 2 
seconds the nozzle will then 
automati cally retract back 
into the seat.

WATER FILTER & NOZZLE CLEANING  |  EN

WATER FILTER CLEANING

NOZZLE CLEANING
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PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTION

The product does not 
work.

The power supply is plugged 
in but the leakage protection 
is blocking the power supply.

Check if the power supply is 
plugged in and the power con-
nection light is on. Press the reset 
button and wait for the connecting 
sound to activate the seat.

No response when 
pressing the rear 
cleaning, bidet cleaning 
or drying function.

No or very little water 
outflow of the nozzle.

Open the water inflow valve.

Press the stop button and wait for 
the water supply to start running.

The sensor did not detect a 
person sitting on the seat.

Please sit down centered on the 
ring making sure your body touches 
the ring.

The nozzle stops 
working suddenly while 
still in working mode.

With each cleaning function, 
the nozzle stops spraying 
after 2 minutes 
(120 seconds)

It’s not a malfunction but a safety 
feature of the seat. If you want to 
extend the cleaning time - please 
press the cleaning function again.

If the user moves too fast 
or leaves the seat, the seat 
sensor cannot detect in a 
short time.

Sit back on the seat sensor 
detection position, then start the 
relevant button.

Low water pressure 
when using the rear or 
bidet cleaning functions.

Blockage of the filter. Clean the filter screen or replace
the filter.

Leakage of the water hose. Check the water hose for leakage.

The toilet seat is not 
becoming warm.

The seat sensor did not 
detect a person sitting on the 
seat.

Please sit down centered on the 
ring making sure your body touches 
the ring.

The temperature is set to 
low.

Adjust the seat temperature with 
the remote control.

The water is cold

The temperature is set to 
low.

Adjust the water temperature with 
the remote control.

The water is a little cold 
when it just sprays.

It may take a few seconds for the 
water to heat up this is not a 
malfunction.

The drying temperature 
is cold

The drying temperature is set 
to low

Adjust the drying temperature with 
the remote control.

EN  |  TROUBLE SHOOTING
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TROUBLE SHOOTING  |  EN

Warranty:  2 years - This product is guaranteed against defects in seat material and 
mechanical components for a period of 2 years from date of purchase. If the product is defecti ve, 
the exclusive remedy will be a replacement product of equal value. The warranty will not extend 
with replacement. Within the fi rst year, please contact your point of purchase. Expenses for 
removal and replacement are not covered. 
The warranty is voided without a valid proof of purchase. This Limited Warranty is voided if the 
product has not been installed, used, or maintained according to the instructi ons, if the product 
has not been used for the intended applicati on, or if it has been modifi ed or repaired without 
Bemis’s express writt en permission.

Only use warm soapy water (e.g. washing-up liquid) and a soft  cloth to clean 
the surface cover & hinges. Do not use harsh abrasives or cleaners containing 
bleach or alcohol to clean your toilet seat (e.g. general bathroom cleaners 
and wipes).  This can damage the surface of the seat and the hinge and is not 
covered by warranty. Please ensure when cleaning your toilet ceramic with 

a strong bleach that the seat and cover remain in the upright positi on unti l the bleach has been 
fl ushed away/wiped from the inner ring. Wipe away urine splashes immediately with a damp 
cloth.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTION

The power light fl ashes 
once every two seconds.

The seat detects that the 
water inlet temperature sensor 
is faulty or that the circuit is 
broken. 

You should cut off  the power
supply immediately and stop 
using the product, then contact 
your local dealer or call the 
service hotline.

The power light fl ashes 
twice every two 
seconds.

The seat detects that the 
water inlet temperature sensor 
is faulty or that the circuit is 
broken. 

The power light fl ashes 
three ti mes every two 
seconds.

The seat detects that the dry 
temperature sensor is faulty or 
that the circuit is broken.

The power light fl ashes 
four ti mes every two 
seconds. 

The seat detects that the seat 
temperature sensor is faulty or 
that the circuit is broken. 

The power light fl ashes 
seven ti mes every two 
seconds

The seat detects that the dryer 
fan is faulty.

When the product is in 
use, the leakage 
protecti on switches off  
on a regular basis.

The product is leaking beyond a 
normal range.
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Specification

Tension nominale et fréquence nominale 220 - 240V~         50/60Hz

Longueur du fil

Lavage postérieur

Lavage féminin

Lavage en mouvement

Température de séchage

Dispositif de sécurité

Plage de température

Système de fermeture 
ralentie du couvercle

Dispositif de sécurité

Température ambiante 42℃ (3 réglages de température)

Dispositif d'amortissement

Capteur de température, Commande de température, Fusible thermique

Buse et couvercle antibactériens

Buse d'auto-nettoyage

Puissance
électrique Puissance maximale1070W

4℃~35℃
Température de 
l'eau distribuée

Température
ambiante

Classe
d'étanchéité1600W

3℃~40℃

IPX4

� : La puissance nominale : la pression de l'eau est de �,�� MPa + �,�� MPa à une température ambiante 
     de ��℃ ± �℃ et, dans des conditions de température d'entrée d'eau de ��℃ ± �,�℃, augmente la quantité 
     d'eau, la température du siège et la température de l'eau successivement, pour démarrer le nettoyage postérieur 
     à une puissance moyenne.
� : Puissance maximale : la pression de l'eau est de �,�� MPa + �,�� MPa à une température ambiante de ��℃ ± �℃ et, 
      dans des conditions de température d'entrée d'eau de �℃ ± �℃, augmente la quantité d'eau, la température 
      du siège et la température de l'eau successivement, pour démarrer le nettoyage féminin à une puissance moyenne.
� : Certifié EN����. Protégé contre la pollution de l'eau causée par le reflux. 

Pression de 
l'eau distribuée 0.07MPa（Dynamique）~0.75MPa（Statique）

Article traité contenant un produit antimicrobien avec une substance active : 
argent inorganique Numéro CAS : 7761-88-8

Auto-nettoyage

Environ 35℃ 52℃ (Niveau maximal)

Commande de température et fusible de température

Jet massant

Réglage de la pression d'eau et
de la position de la buse

Plage de température de l'eau

Dispositif de sécurité
Evite la surchauffe. Ce dispositif est composé d'un logiciel 

de protection contre la surchauffe, d'un commutateur de commande 
de température rapide et d'un fusible thermique.

Nettoyage à impulsion, Nettoyage efficace

3 niveaux

Environ 35℃ 42℃ (Niveau maximal)

Nettoyage avec mouvements d'avant en arrière

Débit
d'eau

Dispositifs 
de nettoyage

Couvercle 
de siège

Dispositif 
de séchage

Auto-nettoyage

Environ 0,4 à 0,7 L/min (pression hydraulique de 0,2 MPa)

Environ 1.5m

FR  |  CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES  |  FR

Drainage par écart d'air
Lumière LED

Autocollant technique

Cadre de fixation

Télécommande Vis d'extension pour 
le support de la télécommande

��CM Tuyau d'entrée Robinet d'arrêt en T

��CM Tuyau d'entrée

Plaque de montage

Télécommande
fixation murale

Filtre à eau

Bande adhésive

Manuel d'instruction

Raccord 
d'entrée d'eau

Buse d'eau

Ventilation

Bouton coulissant

Indicateur
de puissance

Nettoyage arrière
Nettoyage avant

Prise d'alimentation

F3/8 M3/8

M3/8

Kit de fixation 
par le dessus

Kit de fixation 
par le dessous

Modèle d'installation

Manuel d'instruction

par le dessus

Model: 
Bemis Pure Clean® 
2000                 S/n:  

Bemis Manufactering Company
Made in China

Rated voltage                                         ~ 220 V
Rated frequency                                       50 Hz
Rated power                                            900 W
Waterproof level                                        IPX4
An�-electrical shock type                               I
Cer�fied                                                EN 1717
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LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’INSTALLATION ET L’UTILISATION
Suivez scrupuleusement le manuel d’utilisation pendant l’assemblage.

Conservez le manuel d’utilisation après l’assemblage.

Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou modérées ou endommager 
le produit ou d'autres biens.

Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.AVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, 
entraînera la mort ou des blessures graves. DANGER

ATTENTION

DANGER  - Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution

AVERTISSEMENT- Pour réduire les risques de brûlure, d'électrocution, 
d'incendie ou de blessure des personnes

VEUILLEZ OBSERVER LES PRÉCAUTIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT

N'ouvrez pas le produit pour le réparer ou le remodeler.
L'entretien de ce produit doit être effectué uniquement par un personnel qualifié.
Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
Ne modifiez pas le produit vous-même ou avec une autre personne.Ne pas démonter

Raccorder ce produit à une conduite d'eau froide transportant de l'eau potable.
Ne pas raccorder ce produit à une conduite d'eau industrielle qui qui n'achemine 
pas de l'eau potable.
Cela aurait un effet négatif sur l'hygiène et les performances.

Interdit

À propos des brûlures à basse température : Une brûlure survient lorsque la peau a été 
exposée à des températures élevées. Cependant, une brûlure à basse température peut 
se produire lorsque la peau a été en contact avec un objet à une température relativement 
basse (environ 40ºC). Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé 
par des enfants ou des adultes à la peau sensible.Interdit

N'utilisez pas de benzène, de détergent à base de produits chimiques acides,
de la poudre de mastic ou un détergent / nettoyant non neutre pour 
nettoyer les pièces en plastique comme le couvercle du siège des toilettes,
 l'anneau intérieur ou d'autres composants en plastique.
Seul un détergent neutre est autorisé. N'utilisez pas de brosse en nylon 
ou d'autres outils durs pour nettoyer les pièces en plastique telles que le couvercle 
de l'abattant, la lunette ou d'autres composants en plastique.
Seul un chiffon doux ou une éponge est autorisé.

Interdit

Ne pas brancher le câble d'alimentation avant d'avoir raccordé le tuyau d'alimentation en eau.
Il est interdit de continuer à utiliser le produit s'il est en panne :
Le produit est très chaud au toucher 
Le produit dégage de la fumée à l'arrière ou au niveau du câble.
Le produit émet un son anormal ou dégage une odeur de brûlé.
Le produit est cassé, fuit ou est endommagé
L'abattant de toilette est bloqué par de l'eau ou un autre objet étranger, etc.

Interdit

Les personnes (y compris les enfants) souffrant de handicaps physiques, perceptifs ou 
intellectuels, ou manquant d'expérience et de bon sens, doivent utiliser le produit sous 
la direction ou la surveillance d'une autre personne, sous peine de provoquer un choc 
électrique, des blessures ou un incendie pour elles-mêmes ou pour d'autres personnes.Observer en 

permanence

Les termes suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel pour indiquer des risques plus ou moins graves.

FR   |   MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ
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Ce produit doit être mis à la terre.
Une prise électrique européenne approuvée et installée de manière 
adéquate doit être utilisée.Mise à la terre

Ne pas éclabousser ce produit avec de l'eau. Veillez à assurer 
une ventilation adéquate afin d'éviter des niveaux élevés d'humidité 
susceptibles d'endommager les composants électroniques. Il est
nécessaire d'assurer une ventilation adéquate à l'aide d'un ventilateur, 
d'une porte ou d'une fenêtre ouverte lorsque vous vous lavez.Ne pas pulvériser d'eau

Ne pas toucher le câble d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées.
Ne pas saisir un produit tombé dans l'eau.
Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil !Interdiction de se 

mouiller les mains

Ce produit doit être connecté à une source d'alimentation de tension 
standard de l'UE. Ne branchez pas le câble d'alimentation s'il est 
endommagé ou cassé. Ne branchez pas le câble d'alimentation dans 
une prise électrique mal fixée.Observer 

en permanence

Veuillez débrancher le câble d'alimentation lorsque vous nettoyez ce produit 
ou que vous le détachez de l'abattant de toilette. N'alimentez pas l'appareil 
en électricité tant que les travaux de plomberie ne sont pas terminés.

Éloignez le câble électrique des surfaces chauffées afin d'éviter tout risque 
d'incendie. De même, tenez toujours les matériaux inflammables à l'écart 
de ce produit.Utilisation du 

feu interdite

N'utilisez jamais ce produit s'il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est 
tombé ou a été endommagé, ou s'il est 
tombé dans l'eau. Renvoyez l'appareil 
à un centre de service pour qu'il soit 
examiné et réparé.Interdit

N'obstruez pas la sortie 
d'air sec et n'y introduisez
rien. Ne pas exercer une 
force excessive sur la 
buse de la douche.Interdit

Ne pas forcer ou pousser le tuyau et le raccord de tube raccordés ; 
cela pourrait provoquer des fuites d'eau. Ne laissez jamais tomber 
ou n'insérez jamais d'objet dans une ouverture ou un tuyau. Utiliser 
des produits de plomberie appropriés en cas de modification.

Interdit

Vider l'eau de l'appareil et débrancher l'alimentation si ce produit n'est 
pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée. n'est pas utilisé pendant 
une période prolongée.

Ne pas se tenir debout ou 
s'asseoir sur
le couvercle du siège.
Il n'est pas conçu pour 
supporter le poids du 
corps de l'utilisateur.Interdit Interdit

Le siège de bidet électrique doit être installé avec une prise électrique étanche 
(minimum IPX4). L'emplacement de la prise électrique doit être situé à 0,5 m au-dessus 
du sol et à 1,5 m de la douche ou de la baignoire, sous peine de provoquer des fuites 
d'électricité.

Observer 
en permanence

Laissez le siège et le 
couvercle se fermer 
automatiquement.
Ne pas forcer la 
fermeture du couvercle.

Observer 
en permanence

Observer 
en permanence

Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou modérées ou endommager 
le produit ou d'autres biens.

Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.AVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, 
entraînera la mort ou des blessures graves. DANGER

ATTENTION

DANGER  - Pour réduire le risque d'électrocution

AVERTISSEMENT- Pour réduire les risques de brûlure, d'électrocution, 
d'incendie ou de blessure des personnes

VEUILLEZ OBSERVER LES PRÉCAUTIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT

N'ouvrez pas le produit pour le réparer ou le remodeler.
L'entretien de ce produit doit être effectué uniquement par un personnel qualifié.
Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
Ne modifiez pas le produit vous-même ou avec une autre personne.Ne pas démonter

Raccorder ce produit à une conduite d'eau froide transportant de l'eau potable.
Ne pas raccorder ce produit à une conduite d'eau industrielle qui qui n'achemine 
pas de l'eau potable.
Cela aurait un effet négatif sur l'hygiène et les performances.

Interdit

À propos des brûlures à basse température : Une brûlure survient lorsque la peau a été 
exposée à des températures élevées. Cependant, une brûlure à basse température peut 
se produire lorsque la peau a été en contact avec un objet à une température relativement 
basse (environ 40ºC). Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé 
par des enfants ou des adultes à la peau sensible.Interdit

N'utilisez pas de benzène, de détergent à base de produits chimiques acides,
de la poudre de mastic ou un détergent / nettoyant non neutre pour 
nettoyer les pièces en plastique comme le couvercle du siège des toilettes,
 l'anneau intérieur ou d'autres composants en plastique.
Seul un détergent neutre est autorisé. N'utilisez pas de brosse en nylon 
ou d'autres outils durs pour nettoyer les pièces en plastique telles que le couvercle 
de l'abattant, la lunette ou d'autres composants en plastique.
Seul un chiffon doux ou une éponge est autorisé.

Interdit

Ne pas brancher le câble d'alimentation avant d'avoir raccordé le tuyau d'alimentation en eau.
Il est interdit de continuer à utiliser le produit s'il est en panne :
Le produit est très chaud au toucher 
Le produit dégage de la fumée à l'arrière ou au niveau du câble.
Le produit émet un son anormal ou dégage une odeur de brûlé.
Le produit est cassé, fuit ou est endommagé
L'abattant de toilette est bloqué par de l'eau ou un autre objet étranger, etc.

Interdit

Les personnes (y compris les enfants) souffrant de handicaps physiques, perceptifs ou 
intellectuels, ou manquant d'expérience et de bon sens, doivent utiliser le produit sous 
la direction ou la surveillance d'une autre personne, sous peine de provoquer un choc 
électrique, des blessures ou un incendie pour elles-mêmes ou pour d'autres personnes.Observer en 

permanence
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Prise étanche
(minimum IPX4)

électrode de terre
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• Si la longueur du cordon d’alimentation n’est 
pas suffisante, choisissez la rallonge  
professionnelle fabriquée par les fabricants !

• Uniquement à titre de référence.

Ce produit doit être mis à la terre.
Une prise électrique européenne approuvée et installée de manière 
adéquate doit être utilisée.Mise à la terre

Ne pas éclabousser ce produit avec de l'eau. Veillez à assurer 
une ventilation adéquate afin d'éviter des niveaux élevés d'humidité 
susceptibles d'endommager les composants électroniques. Il est
nécessaire d'assurer une ventilation adéquate à l'aide d'un ventilateur, 
d'une porte ou d'une fenêtre ouverte lorsque vous vous lavez.Ne pas pulvériser d'eau

Ne pas toucher le câble d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées.
Ne pas saisir un produit tombé dans l'eau.
Débranchez immédiatement l'appareil !Interdiction de se 

mouiller les mains

Ce produit doit être connecté à une source d'alimentation de tension 
standard de l'UE. Ne branchez pas le câble d'alimentation s'il est 
endommagé ou cassé. Ne branchez pas le câble d'alimentation dans 
une prise électrique mal fixée.Observer 

en permanence

Veuillez débrancher le câble d'alimentation lorsque vous nettoyez ce produit 
ou que vous le détachez de l'abattant de toilette. N'alimentez pas l'appareil 
en électricité tant que les travaux de plomberie ne sont pas terminés.

Éloignez le câble électrique des surfaces chauffées afin d'éviter tout risque 
d'incendie. De même, tenez toujours les matériaux inflammables à l'écart 
de ce produit.Utilisation du 

feu interdite

N'utilisez jamais ce produit s'il ne 
fonctionne pas correctement, s'il est 
tombé ou a été endommagé, ou s'il est 
tombé dans l'eau. Renvoyez l'appareil 
à un centre de service pour qu'il soit 
examiné et réparé.Interdit

N'obstruez pas la sortie 
d'air sec et n'y introduisez
rien. Ne pas exercer une 
force excessive sur la 
buse de la douche.Interdit

Ne pas forcer ou pousser le tuyau et le raccord de tube raccordés ; 
cela pourrait provoquer des fuites d'eau. Ne laissez jamais tomber 
ou n'insérez jamais d'objet dans une ouverture ou un tuyau. Utiliser 
des produits de plomberie appropriés en cas de modification.

Interdit

Vider l'eau de l'appareil et débrancher l'alimentation si ce produit n'est 
pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée. n'est pas utilisé pendant 
une période prolongée.

Ne pas se tenir debout ou 
s'asseoir sur
le couvercle du siège.
Il n'est pas conçu pour 
supporter le poids du 
corps de l'utilisateur.Interdit Interdit

Le siège de bidet électrique doit être installé avec une prise électrique étanche 
(minimum IPX4). L'emplacement de la prise électrique doit être situé à 0,5 m au-dessus 
du sol et à 1,5 m de la douche ou de la baignoire, sous peine de provoquer des fuites 
d'électricité.

Observer 
en permanence

Laissez le siège et le 
couvercle se fermer 
automatiquement.
Ne pas forcer la 
fermeture du couvercle.

Observer 
en permanence

Observer 
en permanence

FR  |   MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ
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Stop
Appuyez sur le bouton pour désactiver toutes les 
fonctions. La veilleuse peut être éteinte ou allumée en 
maintenant le bouton “stop” enfoncé pendant plus de 2 
secondes.

Nettoyage arrière
Appuyez sur le bouton pour lancer la fonction de 
nettoyage arrière. Arrêt automatique après 2 minutes 
d’utilisation ou arrêt en appuyant sur stop ou sur une 
autre fonction. La fonction s’arrête si l’utilisateur quitte 
l’appareil.

Nettoyage avant
Appuyez sur le bouton de la fonction nettoyage avant 
pour l’activer, après 2 minutes, la fonction s’éteindra 
automatiquement ou vous pouvez l’arrêter en appuyant 
sur le bouton d’arrêt. La fonction s’arrêtera si l’utilisateur 
quitte la zone.

Séchage (à l’air chaud)
Appuyez sur le bouton de séchage pour activer la 
fonction de séchage à l’air chaud. Elle s’éteindra auto-
matiquement après 2 minutes ou en appuyant sur le 
bouton d’arrêt. La fonction s’arrêtera si l’utilisateur quitte.

TEMP °C

Massage
Le mode de nettoyage par massage ne peut être activé qu’après que le mode de nettoy-
age arrière / avant ait été activé en premier. Vous pouvez passer du mode arrière / avant au 
mode massage en appuyant sur le bouton de massage. Le mode massage fonctionne en 
variant la pression de l’eau pour imiter des mouvements de massage intervalle.

Lavage en mouvement
La fonction balancement (swing) ne peut être activée qu’après que le mode nettoyage     
arrière/avant ait été activé en premier. Après avoir appuyé sur le bouton de nettoyage 
avant/arrière, appuyez sur le bouton balancement pour démarrer le nettoyage de va-
et-vient. Le mode de nettoyage s’arrête en appuyant sur le bouton d’arrêt.

Position (ajuster la position de pulvérisation)
Sous les modes de nettoyage arrière et avant, 
le niveau de température de l’eau prédéfini 
est de 3 (le plus chaud). Pour diminuer la 
température de l’eau, appuyez sur le bouton 
- sous TEMP. Il y a 3 niveaux de température 
d’eau - chaude (en haut) / moyenne / tiède (en 
bas). La lumière correspondante indiquera le 
niveau choisi.
Séchage (niveaux de séchage à l’air chaud)
La fonction de séchage par air chaud dispose 
de 3 niveaux de vitesse de vent : élevé, 
moyen et faible. Le niveau initial prédéfini 
est de 3 - élevé. La vitesse de séchage peut 
être ajustée en appuyant sur le signe - pour 
réduire la vitesse et sur le signe + pour aug-
menter la vitesse.

Position (ajuster la position de 
pulvérisation)
Sous le mode de nettoyage 
arrière et avant, la position de 
la buse de pulvérisation pré-
réglée est de 3 (buse plus à 
l’extérieur). Pour ajuster la posi-
tion de la buse de pulvérisation, 
appuyez sur les flèches haut 
ou bas. Il y a 3 niveaux (plus à 
l’extérieur / milieu et plus à l’ar-
rière), le voyant correspondant 
indique le niveau choisi.

FONCTIONS DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE  |  FR
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Débit (régler le débit d’eau)
Le débit d’eau peut être réglé en mode de nettoyage arrière / 
avant. Le débit préréglé correspond à une pression d’eau élevée. 
Pour réduire l’intensité du débit d’eau, appuyez sur le bouton - situé 
à côté du bouton de débit. Il y a 3 réglages de pression du débit 
d’eau - haute pression / moyenne pression et basse pression. Le 
voyant correspondant indique l’option choisie.

Siège (réglage de la température)
La fonction de siège chauffant démarre lorsque vous vous asseyez 
et que vous appuyez sur n’importe quel mode de nettoyage. Le 
niveau de température préréglé est élevé. Pour diminuer le niveau 
de température du siège, appuyez sur le bouton - sur le côté de 
l’icône du siège. Il existe 3 niveaux de température - élevé / moyen / 
bas. Le voyant correspondant indique l’option choisie.

Remarque importante
Pour les enfants et les adultes à la peau sensible - Veuillez régler la 
température du siège sur une température moyenne ou basse. Pour 
éviter que l’utilisateur ne se brûle, le système diminue automatique-
ment la température du siège après une période d’assise de plus 
de 15 minutes.

Fonctions des boutons latéraux :
Modes de nettoyage
Appuyez sur les touches de la fonction de nettoyage arrière / avant 
pour démarrer. Pour arrêter la fonction, appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton. pour arrêter la fonction, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton.
Appuyez sur la touche de séchage pour démarrer. Pour arrêter la 
fonction, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton.

Mode de nettoyage automatique (programme prédéfi ni)
Faites glisser et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de la fonction net-
toyage arrière / avant pendant plus de 2 secondes pour lancer un 
mode de nettoyage prédéfi ni. Ce régime préréglé comporte les 
étapes suivantes : Mode de nettoyage arrière / avant en va-et-vient 
- 30 secondes. Massage puissant d’avant en arrière - 60 secondes. 
Le mode de nettoyage préréglé s’arrête lorsque la dernière étape 
est terminée, après 3 minutes et 30 secondes.

Veilleuse
La veilleuse est préréglée et s’allume automatiquement lorsque la 
salle de bains n’est pas éclairée. Pour désactiver cette fonction, fait-
es glisser la fonction de nettoyage arrière et maintenez-la enfoncée 
pendant plus de 5 secondes pour désactiver la veilleuse préréglée. 
Pour réactiver la veilleuse, répétez l’opération ci-dessus.

En mode de nettoyage arrière/avant, poussez le bouton latéral 
vers l’avant pour régler la position de la buse ou le volume d’eau. 
Maintenez le bouton de séchage enfoncé pendant plus de 2 sec-
ondes pour passer du réglage de la position de la buse au réglage 
du volume d’eau. Lorsque vous entendez le son, vous avez réussi 
à changer de mode. En mode séchage, poussez le bouton latéral 
vers l’avant pour régler la température à un niveau plus bas ou plus 
élevé.

Bouton coulissant d'avant en arrière

Fonction de nettoyage arrière

Fonction de nettoyage avant

Fonction de séchage

FR  |  TÉLÉCOMMANDE ET FONCTIONS DES BOUTONS LATÉRAUX 
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1. Tirez sur le cordon d’alimentation (A). Veillez 
à fermer le raccordement à l’eau. Détachez le 
tuyau d’arrivée d’eau (B) et vidangez l’eau.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de vidange d’eau à 
l’arrière du siège pour évacuer l’eau superfl ue 
de l’abattant.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de déclipsage pour 
retirer l’abattant, faites le glisser pour retirer 
l’abattant de toilette de la céramique.

4. Utilisez de l’eau chaude savonneuse (par 
exemple, du liquide vaisselle) et un chiffon 
doux pour nettoyer la surface et les charnières. 
N’utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou de nettoy-
ants contenant de l’eau de Javel ou de l’alcool 
pour nettoyer le l’abattant des toilettes (par 
exemple, des nettoyants et des lingettes pour 
salles de bains), car cela pourrait endommager 
la surface du siège et les charnières. Ceci n’est 
pas couvert par la garantie.

INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉMONTAGE ET DE NETTOYAGE  |  FR

A

B
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1. Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation  
électrique et assurez-vous de fermer la  
connexion d’entrée d’eau.

2. Détachez le tuyau d’arrivée d’eau de  
l’abattant et retirez le filtre d’arrivée d’eau.

3. Nettoyez soigneusement le filtre 4. Replacez le filtre. Rebranchez le tuyau 
d’eau et ouvrez la vanne d’eau. 

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de 
nettoyage arrière et avant 
pendant 2 secondes pour 
faire sortir la buse de 
l’abattant, puis retirez-la.

2. Nettoyez soigneusement 
la buse avec une brosse à 
dents, une éponge douce 
ou un chiffon doux avec du 
savon.

3. Remettez la buse en place 
et appuyez sur le bouton 
Arrêt ou sur le bouton de 
nettoyage arrière et avant 
pendant 2 secondes. La buse 
se rétractera automatique-
ment dans le l’abattant.

FR  |  NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE À EAU ET DE LA BUSE

NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE À EAU

NETTOYAGE DE LA BUSE
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PROBLÈME CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTION

Le produit ne fonctionne 
pas.

L’alimentation est branchée 
mais la protection contre les 
fuites bloque l’alimentation.

Vérifiez si l’alimentation est branchée 
et que le voyant de connexion électri-
que est allumé. Appuyez sur le bouton 
de réinitialisation et attendez le son 
de connexion pour activer l’abattant.

Pas de réponse lorsque 
l’on appuie sur la fonction 
de nettoyage arrière, de 
nettoyage avant ou de 
séchage.

Aucune ou très peu d’eau sort 
de la buse.

Ouvrir l’arrivée d’eau.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’arrêt et 
attendez que l’alimentation en eau 
commence à fonctionner.

Le capteur n’a pas détecté la 
présence de la personne assise.

Veuillez vous asseoir au centre de l’an-
neau en veillant à ce que votre corps 
touche la lunette.

La buse s’arrête brusque-
ment de fonctionner alors 
qu’elle est encore en mode 
de fonctionnement.

À chaque fonction de nettoy-
age, la buse arrête de pulvéris-
er de l’eau après 2 minutes 
(120 secondes).

Il ne s’agit pas d’un dysfonctionne-
ment mais d’une fonction de sécu-
rité de l’abattant. Si vous souhaitez 
prolonger le temps de nettoyage, 
appuyez à nouveau sur la fonction de 
nettoyage.

Si l’utilisateur se déplace rapi-
dement ou se relève du siège 
trop rapidement, le capteur ne 
peut pas le détecter immédi-
atement

Asseyez-vous pour que le capteur 
vous détecte, puis appuyez sur le 
bouton correspondant.

Faible pression d’eau 
lors de l’utilisation des 
fonctions de nettoyage de 
l’arrière ou de l’avant.

Obstruction du filtre. Nettoyez la grille du filtre ou rem-
placez le filtre.

Fuite du tuyau d’eau. Vérifier l’étanchéité du tuyau d’eau.

L’abattant de toilette ne se 
chauffe pas.

Le capteur de l’abattant n’a 
pas détecté la présence d’une 
personne assise sur le siège.

Veuillez vous asseoir au centre de 
la lunette en veillant à ce que votre 
corps touche la lunette.

Le réglage de la température 
est trop bas.

Réglez la température de l’abattant à 
l’aide de la télécommande.

L’eau est froide

Le réglage de la température 
est trop bas.

Régler la température de l’eau à l’aide 
de la télécommande.

En pulvérisation seule, l’eau est 
un peu froide.

Il se peut que l’eau mette quelques 
secondes à chauffer, ce qui n’est pas 
un dysfonctionnement.

La température de 
sechage est froide

Le réglage de la température 
de séchage est trop bas.

Réglez la température de séchage à 
l’aide de la télécommande.

DÉPANNAGE    |   FR
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Garantie : 2 ans - Ce produit est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux de l’abattant et de com-
posants mécaniques pour une période de 2 ans à partir de la date d’achat. Si le produit est défectueux, 
le seul recours sera un produit de remplacement de valeur égale. La garantie ne sera pas prolongée 
avec le remplacement. Dans la première année, veuillez contacter votre point d’achat. Les frais de 
démontage et de remplacement ne sont pas couverts.

La garantie est annulée sans preuve d’achat valide. Cette garantie limitée est annulée si le produit n’a 
pas été installé, utilisé ou entretenu selon les instructions, s’il n’a pas été utilisé pour l’application prévue 
ou s’il a été modifi é ou réparé sans la permission écrite expresse de Bemis.

Utilisez uniquement de l’eau tiède savonneuse (par exemple, du liquide vaisselle) et 
un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le couvercle et les charnières. N’utilisez pas de pro-
duits abrasifs ou de nettoyants contenant de l’eau de Javel ou de l’alcool pour net-
toyer votre siège de toilette (par exemple, des nettoyants et des lingettes de salle 
de bain généraux). Cela peut endommager la surface du siège et des charnières. 
Cela n’est pas couvert par la garantie. Assurez-vous que lorsque vous nettoyez votre 

céramique de toilette avec de l’eau de Javel forte, la lunette et le couvercle restent en position verticale 
jusqu’à ce que l’eau de Javel ait été évacuée / essuyée de l’anneau intérieur. Essuyez immédiatement les 
éclaboussures d’urine avec un chiffon humide.

PROBLÈME CAUSES POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Le voyant d’alimentation 
s’allume une fois toutes les 
deux secondes.

L’abattant détecte que le capteur 
de température d’entrée d’eau est 
défectueux ou que le circuit est 
interrompu.

Vous devez couper immédiate-
ment l’alimentation électrique et 
cesser d’utiliser le produit, puis 
contacter votre revendeur local ou 
appeler la hotline de service.

Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote deux fois toutes 
les deux secondes.

L’abattant détecte que le capteur 
de température d’entrée d’eau est 
défectueux ou que le circuit est 
interrompu.

Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote trois fois toutes les 
deux secondes.

L’abattant détecte que le capteur 
de température d’arrivée d’eau est 
défectueux ou que le circuit est 
interrompu.

Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote quatre fois toutes 
les deux secondes.

L’abattant détecte que le capteur 
de température d’arrivée d’eau est 
défectueux ou que le circuit est 
interrompu. 

Le voyant d’alimentation 
clignote sept fois toutes les 
deux secondes.

L’abattant détecte que le ventila-
teur est défectueux.

Lorsque le produit est 
utilisé, la protection contre 
les fuites se désactive 
régulièrement.

Le produit fuit au-delà d’une plage 
normale.

FR   |   DÉPANNAGE 
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2 x AAA
BATTERIES 

TEMP

 x 2

 x 1  x 1  x 1

Included
Inclus

Not Included
Non inclus

2 x AAA 

TEMP

Note
∙ Please place the remote on the magnetic wall fixture if   
  not in use (To avoid the remote from falling down).
∙ Dropping the remote on the floor may cause damage.
∙ Please avoid dropping into water or spilling water on the     
remote control as it may cause damage.

Note
- Lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, veuillez placer la télécommande 
sur la fixation murale magnétique fournie afin d’éviter qu’elle ne 
tombe.
- Faire tomber la télécommande sur le sol peut causer des 
dommages.
- Veuillez éviter de faire tomber la télécommande dans l’eau ou 
de renverser de l’eau sur celle-ci, car cela pourrait l’endommager.

  TÉLÉCOMMANDE FIXATION MURALE  |  REMOTE CONTROL WALL FIXATION
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